
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI,

  DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1596

ANSWERED ON 10.02.2022


COMPONENTS OF PMKSY


1596. SHRI NATARAJAN P.R


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) the details of various componets of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) including irrigation, water supply, ground water and watershed development;

(b) the details of number of beneficiaries identified and development works undertaken during the last three years including the current year, State-wise/project-wise;

 (c) the details of the number of such projects pending and the funds unutilised till date;

(d) whether the Government proposes to extend this scheme for some more period; and

 (e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU)


(a) Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) was launched during the year 2015-16, with an aim to enhance physical access of water on farm and expand cultivable area under assured irrigation, improve on-farm water use efficiency, introduce sustainable water conservation practices, etc.

PMKSY is an umbrella scheme, consisting of two major components being implemented by this Ministry, namely, Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (AIBP), and Har Khet Ko Pani (HKKP). HKKP, in turn, consists of four sub-components, being Command Area Development &

Water Management (CAD&WM), Surface Minor Irrigation (SMI), Repair, Renovation and Restoration (RRR) of Water Bodies, and Ground Water (GW) Development component.

In addition, PMKSY also consists of two components being implemented by other Ministries. Per Drop More Crop (PDMC) component is being implemented by Department of Agriculture, Cooperation and Farmers Welfare, Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare.

Watershed Development component (WDC) of PMKSY is being implemented by Department of Land Resources, Ministry of Rural Development.

   (b) The development works undertaken under different components of PMKSY during the last three years (2018-2019 to 2020-21) are given at Annexure. However, targets under PMKSY are in terms of area covered, as against beneficiary-wise identification or monitoring.


 (c) Component wise details of projects under implementation are as follows.

Sl.

No.

Components of

PMKSY

Projects under implementation

1. PMKSY-AIBP

including pari-passu

implementation of

CAD&WM

60 projects are under various stages of implementation.

2. PMKSY-HKKP-SMI


1,244 schemes are under various stages of implementation.

3. PMKSY-HKKP-RRR


RRR of 295 water bodies are under various stages of

implementation.

4. PMKSY-HKKP-GW 13 projects are under various stages of implementation.

6. PMKSY-PDMC Budget of Rs. 4,000 crore has been provisioned for providing subsidy under PDMC during 2021-22.

7. PMKSY-WDC


1,139 projects are ongoing and under various stages of implementation.


Further, budgetary allocations for 2021-22 for various components of PMKSY are presently under utilization. The quantum of funds remaining unspent, if any, shall be known at the end of the financial year.


(d) & (e) PMKSY was valid till March, 2021. Its extension for the period 2021-22 to 2025-26 has been approved by Government of India, with an overall outlay of Rs. 93,068.56 crore (central assistance of Rs. 37,454 crore, debt servicing to NABARD for Rs. 20,434.56 crore and an outlay for Rs. 35,180 crore by the State Governments towards State share). However, approval of Ground Water component under PMKSY-HKKP is presently for 2021-22, and that for Per Drop More Crop being implemented by Department of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare is being taken up separately.

*****


Annexure

Annexure referred to in the reply to part (b) of Unstarred Question No 1596 to be answered in Lok Sabha on 10.02.2022 regarding “COMPONENTS OF PMKSY”

State-wise and Component-wise details of development works undertaken during the last three years (2018-2019 to 2020-21) under different components of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee

Yojana :

(Irrigation potential in thousand hectare)

Sl.

No.

STATE/

UT

AIBP with pari

passu

implementation

of CADWM

HKKP-

SMI


HKKP-

RRR


HKKP-

GW

PDMC

(Area

covered

under micro

irrigation)

WDC

(Additional area

brought under

protective

irrigation)

1 Andhra

Pradesh
2.03 - - - 322.35 73.13

2 Arunachal

Pradesh
- 3.46 - 2.77 5.58 4.54

3 Assam 1.16 16.69 - 26.34 17.67 55.70

4 Bihar 2.27 19.66 17.87 - 6.17 8.62

5 Chhattisgarh 0.14 0.50 - - 65.25 12.60

6 Goa 0.18 - - - 0.60 -

7 Gujarat 141.23 - 0.14 0.24 349.76 9.29

8 Himachal

Pradesh
-  7.62 - - 5.05 1.47

9 Haryana  -  - - - 45.57 10.29

10 UT of J&K

and Ladakh
6.16 14.57 - - 1.09 12.42

11 Jharkhand 0.61 4.60 - - 11.88 1.99

12 Karnataka  10.14 - - - 806.62 21.93

13 Kerala  1.748 - - - 1.94 9.94


14 Madhya

Pradesh
29.14 - - - 67.51 70.70

15 Maharashtra 173.56 0 - - 380.93 49.50

16 Manipur 6.18 0.70 - 1.92 8.61 0.62

17 Meghalaya - 3.80 0.03 - - 0.35

18 Mizoram - 1.74 - 0.04 2.87 4.46

19 Nagaland - 4.00 - 0.4 4.35 2.69

20 Sikkim - 1.08 - - 5.52 -

21 Tripura - - - 0.18 - 0.81

22 Uttarakhand - 9.15 - 0.055 15.17 0.14

23 West

Bengal
- - - - 52.63 12.37

24 Odisha 32.12 - 3.97 - 32.17 19.10

25 Punjab 1.44 - - - 2.19 0.55

26 Rajasthan 0.19 - 2.85 - 181.75 53.29

27 Telangana 33.83 - 12.93 - 56.24 31.60

28 Tamil Nadu - - 1.66 0.37 650.09 64.16

29 Uttar

Pradesh
615.34 - 2.35 15.28 170.14 27.74

  Total 1,057.47 87.57 41.80 47.60 3,269.70 560.00


Note: The indicators of progress achieved such as irrigation potential created, command area developed

etc. are compiled at the end of the financial year. Details of the current year, i.e., 2021-22, are not

included.

 **

